ORDINANCE NO. 555 CARELESS DRIVING

An ordinance providing for, and regulating, the operation of cars, trucks, motorcycles, and other vehicles, declaring certain facts to be unlawful and providing penalties for the violation thereof.

Be it ordained by the Governing Body of the City of Quinter:

Section 1. DEFINITION: That it shall be unlawful for any person to drive a car, truck, motorcycle, or other vehicle within the City of Quinter in a manner that is in a reckless, wanton, or willful disregard of and for the safety of persons or property.

Section 2. VIOLATIONS & PENALTIES: Any person violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall, upon conviction thereof, be penalized as follows:

- A) If convicted of Careless Driving, 1st offence, shall be penalized by a fine not exceeding Fifty Dollars (\$50.00).
- B) If convicted of Careless Driving, 2nd offence, shall be penalized by a fine not exceeding One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00), or by imprisonment not exceeding 10 days in the city jail, or both.

Section 3. This ordinance shall in no way affect, change, modify, or alter the provisions of previous ordinances which relate to the regulation of the speed of traffic within the City of Quinter.

Section 4. PUBLICATION: This ordinance shall become effective upon publication in the Gove County Advocate, the Official City newspaper.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Quinter City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Quinter, this 23rd day of October 2023.

ATTEST: SEAL:

Jeremy Błackwill, Mayor

Marissa Haffner, City Clerk